
Contact: Eleanor Mulligan, Head of Democratic Services (Interim)   
01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Thursday 7 September 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer, 

J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda yn Gymraeg  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5   Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report  (Pages 11 - 52) 
 

All Wards 

6   Wales Audit Office Governance Review  (Pages 53 - 78) 
 

All Wards 

7   Newport City Homes Governance Changes  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 

All Wards 

8   Corporate Plan  (Pages 87 - 128) 
 

All Wards 

9   Improvement Plan 2016-18: Year End Review  (Pages 129 - 184) 
 

All Wards 

10   Corporate Risk Register Update  (Pages 185 - 228) 
 

All Wards 

11   July Revenue Budget Monitor  (Pages 229 - 304) 
 

All Wards 

12   Capital Budget Monitor  (Pages 305 - 318) 
 

All Wards 

13   123-129 Commercial Street  (Pages 319 - 326) 
 

All Wards 

14   Work Programme  (Pages 327 - 332) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â: Eleanor Mulligan, Pennaeth Gwasanethau Democratiadd (Interim) 
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 7 Medi 2017 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 13 Medi 2017 
 
Amser: 4 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 – Y Ganolfan Ddinesig 
 
At: Cynghorwyr:  D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Eitem  Wardiau  

Dan Sylw 
 

1   Agenda yn Gymraeg   
 

 

2   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

3   Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

 

4   Cofnodion 
 

 

5   Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru: Adroddiad Gwella Blynyddol 
 

Pob Ward 

6   Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru: Llywodraethu Da wrth Benderfynu ar 
Newidiadau Sylweddol i Wasanaethau    
 

Pob Ward 

7   Cartrefi Dinas Casnewydd: Newidiadau Llywodraethu 
 

Pob Ward 

8   Cynllun Corfforaethol 
 

Pob Ward 

9   Cynllyn Gwella 2017-18: Adolygiad Diwedd Blwyddyn 
 

Pob Ward 

10   Diweddariad am y Gofrestr Risg Gorfforaethol 
 

Pob Ward 

11   Monitor Cyllideb Refeniw: Gorffennaf   
 

Pob Ward 

12   Monitor Cyllideb Cyfalaf: Gorffennaf 
 

Pob Ward 

13   123-129 Commercial Street 
 

Pob Ward 

14   Rhaglan Waith  Pob Ward 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 19 July 2017 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 
In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), M Nicholson and B Owen (Strategic Directors), G 

Price (Monitoring Officer), R Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), O 
James (Assistant Head of Finance). 

 

 
 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

2 Sale of Friars Walk  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report, which set out the details of the sale of Friars 
Walk, and explained why the deal represented best value for the Council.  It was highlighted 
that the details of the deal had been commercially sensitive and therefore confidential until 
the matter was concluded, so this full and comprehensive report was being released as a 
matter of public record at the earliest opportunity.  
 
The Leader highlighted that, although this had been a very complex process, the ultimate 
outcome was precisely what the Council had set out to achieve – Friars Walk was built and 
the council received the money to clear the loan provided to Queensbury.  The deal also 
provided for the council to receive further rental income, taking the final repayment to 
approximately £92milli
[...]
serves, projected use and their utilisation in the context 
of the medium term. 
 

 
9 Revenue Budget Monitor  

 
The Leader presented the report, which provided an early indication of the revenue financial 
forecast position and the issues affecting financial management during 2017/18. The report 
projected a small overspend, but this was in the context of some significant pressures.  The 
issues highlighted in the report had already been discussed in detail at the previous Cabinet 
meeting, under the 16/17 outturn report.  The Leader reiterated that the administration of the 
Council remained committed to strong financial management, and promoting the message 
that everybody, at all levels of the organisation, was responsible for good budgetary control.  
This message would continue to be cascaded through the organisation in the preparations 

Page 9



 

for the 2018/19, including a meeting that had already been set up with Head Teachers to 
discuss the position and approach within schools. 
 
The Assistant head of Finance took Members through some of the technical details in the 
report before the decisions were taken. 
 
Decision: 
 

1. To note the overall budget forecast position and the key assumptions and issues 
which underpin and impact on the Council’s financial forecast position. 

2. To agree to instruct all areas of the Council to maintain robust financial management 
and bring forward planned underspending wherever possible to mitigate against the 
current position. 

3. To note the level of undelivered savings within each directorate and the risks 
associated with this. 

4. To note the forecast movements in reserves. 
5. To agree to allocate £100k of the revenue contingency budget to a new, specific 

reserve, for 2018 events. 
6. To note the projected balances of individual schools over the next two years and that 

a specific budget seminar for schools will be organised for schools in September to 
discuss and agree a way forward to the curren
[...]

of improvement over the last year.  
 

 The Annual Improvement Report is not an exhaustive assessment of all services; rather, it 
focuses on a range of priorities for improvement.   

 
 The Auditor general has concluded that ‘The council is meeting its statutory requirements 

in relation to continuous improvement’. 
 

 This shows that the council is continuing to improve despite the financial, legislative and 
population growth challenges that it continues to face. 
 

 A copy of the Annual Improvement Report is appended to this report. 
 

Proposal Cabinet is asked to: 

 
Welcome the findings of the Auditor General in the Annual Improvement Report.  
Ensure that the Council is putting in place arrangements to address the issues 
identified in this report. 
 

Action by  Strategic Directors and Heads of Service 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
  Strategic Directors 
 Head of Finance 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 Monitoring Officer 
 Head of People & Business Change 
 Chair of Cabinet 

 
Signed 

Page 12



Background 
The Local Government Measure introduced a new form of improvement reporting required of the Auditor 
General that sets out the how well councils are improving their services.  
 
Legislation introduced in April 2010 requires councils to make arrangements to improve their services 
and the way that they work.  
 
Each year, the Auditor General must report on how well Welsh councils are planning for improvement 
and delivering their services. Drawing on the work of the relevant Welsh inspectorates, and the audit 
work of the Wales Audit Office and the Appointed Auditor the report presents a picture of improvement 
over the last year.  
 
During the course of the year, the Auditor General did not make any new formal recommendations. 
However, a number of proposals for improvement have been made and these are repeated in this report. 
Progress against these will be monitored internally and by the Wal
[...]
e-third voting rights, 

as shareholder, and also its rights to appoint three local authority Board members. 
 

If the proposals are agreed, then it will be necessary to resolve that the Council’s block 
vote shall be exercised in favour of the proposed special resolution, whether in person or 
by proxy, at a Special General Meeting of NCH convened for this purpose. It will also be 
necessary to make the changes to the original stock Transfer Agreement by entering into 
a Deed of Variation. 

 

Proposal That Cabinet consider the proposals and make the following recommendations for 

adoption and ratification by full Council:- 
 

(a) that the Council consents to the proposed changes in governance 
arrangements; 

(b) that the Council approves the proposed amendments to the Rules to 
implement these governance changes; 

(c) that the Council’s corporate vote be exercised in favour of the proposed 
special resolution, whether in person or by proxy, at the Special General 
Meeting of Newport City Homes convened for this purpose; 

(d) that the Head of Law & Regulation be authorised to agree and complete a 
Deed of Variation to the stock Transfer Agreement, to reflect these changes. 

 

 
Action by  Head of Law & Regulation  

 

Timetable Immediate  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

   Leader of the Council 
   Chief Executive 
   Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Housing 
   Head of Finance  

 
 

Signed 

Page 80



Background 
 
1. Newport City Homes (“NCH”) was established on the 9th March 2009 to take a transfer of the 

Council’s housing stock, with a commitment to implement improvement works to achieve the 
Welsh Housing Quality Standard and deliver enhanced services to tenants, as set out in the 
Council’s Offer Document and reflected in the Transfer Agreement. NCH was set up as a 
registered social landlord and an industrial and provident society with charitable status. However, 
the Model Rules of the Nat
[...]
sation in the coming 
years. 
 
The plan includes the Council’s Well-being objectives which were previously agreed by 
Cabinet and published in March. 
 
The Corporate Plan forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework. As such it needs to be 
considered by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee and will need to be formally approved 
and adopted by full Council. 
 

Proposal To agree the draft Corporate Plan for consultation with Scrutiny 

 
Action by  Chief Executive 

Strategic Directors and Heads of Service 
 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Chief Executive 
 Strategic Directors (People and Place) 
 Heads of Service 
 Leader of the Council 

 

Signed 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



Background 
 
 
The previous Corporate Plan was agreed in 2012 with a commitment to a Caring, Fairer, Learning and 
Working, Greener and Healthier, and Safer City.  Despite a period of austerity for local government 
services, the administration has ensured careful management to ensure that these promises were met.  
 
The new corporate plan sets out what we intend to do over the next five years to Build on Success and 
Build a Better Newport, focusing on jobs and the economy, education and skills, fairness and equality, 
community safety and cohesion, the environment, transport, culture and social well-being.  
 
This Corporate Plan sets out how we will do this and meet the statutory responsibilities set out in the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act.  

 
Delivering the Corporate Plan 

 
The intended outcomes agreed in the plan set the key priorities for the Council.  The Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act was introduced in 2016 and aims to help create a Wales that we all want to live in, now 
and in the future.  To give current and future generations a good quality of life we need to think about the 
long term impact of the decisions we make.  The council has set its Wellbeing Objectives and they are 
included in this plan because they fo
[...]
ies have a 

duty to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement and to 
account for it.   

 In April 2016 full Council approved the eight Improvement Objectives 
in the Improvement Plan for 2016-18. 

 The Improvement plan 2016-18 sets objectives for a 2 year period  
 This report offers details of our progress in delivering the Improvement 

Objectives described in the Improvement Plan during the first year 
(2016-17). 

 Overall progress against the plan for 2016-17 is assessed as being 
‘good’, with most Improvement Objectives performing well,  Excellent 
progress has been made for the objective ‘Ensuring people have the 
right social services to meet their needs’. 

 2016/2017 is the sixth consecutive year where the number of informal 
(stage 1) complaints received has decreased since recording of the 
corporate process began in 2011. 

 
 

Proposal Cabinet is asked to consider the contents of the report, to commend areas of 

successful service delivery and to recommend the report to Council. 

 
Action by  Council 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Chair of Cabinet   
 Cabinet   

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 Chief Executive   
 Strategic Directors   
 Heads of Service   
 Service Managers 

 

Signed 

Page 130



 

 

Background 
Appended to this reported is a review of the progress made against the Improvement Plan 
during 2016/17. This document enables the council to fulfil its statutory duty to make 
arrangements for continuous improvement and to account for them. 
 
The review details progress towards the eight Improvement Objectives identified in the 
Improvement Plan 2016-18 which spans 2 years and an assessment of how successful the 
council has been in delivering them during the first year. The eight Improvement Objectives 
are linked to the six themes in the Corporate Plan 2012-17. 
 
Overall progress against the plan during 2016/17 is assessed as being ‘good’, with most 
Improvement O
[...]
g. This follows a similar pattern to 2016/17.   

 
Use of all the Councils contingency budget at this stage is required to balance the budget 
and, at this early stage of the year, is a significant concern as on the basis of the current 
level of overspending gives no room for manoeuvre and provides no additional 
contingency for any unforeseen issues which may occur throughout the year. 

  
In addition, budgets set by schools for 2017/18 will see them overspending their available 
funding by c£3m which will reduce the vast majority of school’s individual reserves to 
almost zero, assuming they achieve spend to their budget level.  

 
The report highlights some of the opportunities where forecasts may reduce over the 
coming 2-3 months and also on-going risk areas and issues. The position is very finely 
balanced and very challenging at this point and will need careful and diligent monitoring 
and management.  
 
Following the same pattern as 2016/17, the service area overspending is now very 
significant and if not controlled, could have a financial resilience impact on the Council’s 
overall finances.  
 

Proposal Cabinet is asked to: 
 

 Note the overall budget forecast position and the key assumptions and issues which 
underpin and impact on the Council’s financial forecast position; 

 Approve the use of all of the Council’s contingency budget to balance the current level 
of overspending, which will be assessed each month on an on-going basis; 

Page 229

Agenda Item 11



 Agree to instruct all areas of the Council to maintain robust financial management and 
bring forward planned underspending wherever possible to mitigate against the 
current position; 

 Note the level of undelivered savings within each directorate and the risks associated 
with this; 

 Note the forecast movements in reserves; 

 Note and ratify the Corporate Management Team’s decision to implement a targeted 
spending freeze for all non-essential spend; 

 Agree the use of and note 
[...]
 Business Partner (Capital) 

 

Ward All Wards 

 

Summary The report requests that new schemes be added to the programme. 

 
 The report also updates Cabinet on the current capital expenditure position as at the end 

of July 2017 along with the forecast outturn for 2017/18.  The net effect of the forecasts 
provided shows an overall Authority-wide underspend variance of £3,631k against the 
budget of £43,312k.  This includes forecast slippage of budget into 2018/19 to the value 
of £1,789k, giving a true forecast underspend of £1,842k. 

 
 Whilst not currently forecast as an overspend, the Gypsy/ Traveller Site project is 

currently being reviewed in order to reduce initial costings as there is a risk that an 
overspend position could be reported in future reports if not addressed.  

 
The report also updates Cabinet on the current position regarding capital receipts.  To 
date £770k has been received in-year, which is a significant step towards the total 
£1,000k estimated to be achieved by the end of this financial year. 

 
   

Proposal To approve the additions to the Capital Programme requested in the report. 

 
 To note the capital expenditure forecast position as at July 2017. 
 
 To note the balance of and approve the allocation of in-year capital receipts. 

  
Action by  Assistant Head of Finance 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Heads of Service   
 Accountancy teams for relevant service areas   
 Relevant Service Area Project Managers   

Page 305

Agenda Item 12



 NORSE Property Services   
 

Signed 

Page 306



Background 
 
 2017/18 is the final year of the current four-year capital programme originally approved by Council 

in February 2014 at an overall cost of £80.551 million.  Over time, a number of changes have been 
made to the programme due to emerging developments, re-evaluation of priorities and the 
availability of specific funding sources; these changes have been reported to and
[...]

the redevelopment of 123-129 Commercial Street.   The Council would need to make a 
financial commitment to the scheme in order to secure the development and bring this 
£10m investment into Newport City Centre. 

 

Proposal To approve a finance package of £1,050,700 and negotiate terms of an on-lending 

facility necessary to secure the redevelopment of 123-129 Commercial Street and 
additional housing led regeneration projects. 

 
Action by  Keir Duffin, Head of Regeneration, Investment & Housing 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Leader of the Council   
 Strategic Director - Place 
 Head of Finance (Chief Finance Officer) 
 Head of Law and Regulation (Monitoring Officer) 
 Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing  
 

 

Signed 

Page 319

Agenda Item 13



 Background 
 
.1 This project will redevelop an obsolete block of city centre properties acquired by the Pobl Group 

in accordance with agreed aims and objectives of the Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) 
programme.  123-129 Commercial Street includes the entrance to the Park Square Car Park and 
the redevelopment will therefore transform a key city centre gateway as well as delivering much-
needed new affordable homes for older people.   

 
.2 Additional funding has been understood to be required for some time due to a number of 

inflationary factors.  The proposed development sits in a difficult urban location and the 
complexity of the scheme intersects with an ambition to deliver a statement development 
synonymous with the renewed sense of confidence around the city centre.  On-site constraints 
and market conditions, notably the buoyancy of the local construction industry, have also played 
a role towards inflating costs.  Any dilution of the redevelopment will run contrary to the Planning 
consent for the scheme and restrict the regeneration impact achieved, which limits the potential 
to value-engineer the scheme costs down.   

 
.3 The main so

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 13 September 2017 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt  
 
In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), J Harris (Strategic Director – People), G Price 

(Head of Law and Regulation), R Cornwall (Head of People and Business 
Change), M Rushworth (Head of Finance), K Duffin (Head of Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing). 

 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Mudd declared an interest in Item 7: Newport City Homes Goverrnance Changes, 
as a board member for Newport City Homes. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

3 Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report  
 
The Leader of the Council invited Wales Audit Office colleagues to the meeting, to present 
the Annual Improvement Report for 2016/17, describing how the Council is meeting its duty 
to demonstrate continuous improvement under the Local Government Measure (2009). 
 
Drawing on the audit and inspection activity carried out in the last year, the report concluded 
that the Council was meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous 
improvement.   
 
The Leader welcomed the news that the Council was continuing to improve, despite the 
financial, legislative and population growth challenges it was facing.  It was noted that no 
new formal recommendations were made in the last year, and the proposals for improvement 
from the various studies had been incorporated into the appropriate plans to ensure they 
were acted upon and monitored. 
 
The report included a summary of the WAO’s governance review findings, which would be 
discussed under the next item.  It was also highlighted that the Data Quality Review would be 
reported shortly as a Cabinet Member decision report. 
 
Decision: 
 
To welcome the findings of the Auditor General in the Annual Improvement Report, and 
ensure that the council is putting in place arrangements to address the issues identified in 
this report. 
 



 

4 Wales Audit Office Governance Review  
 
Wales Audit Office colleagues presented their second report: “Good Governance when 
Determining Significant Service Changes – Newport City Council”.  This was part of a 
national review undertaken by Wales Audit Office across all Welsh Councils, and the report 
detailed the findings for Newport City Council.  A national summary report was also in the 
process of being collated.  
 
WAO “concluded that the Council’s governance arrangements for determining significant 
service change are improving, and it recognises that its vision and change programme needs 
to be refreshed to strengthen its arrangements further”.  WAO colleagues reported that the 
Council’s governance arrangements were clear and well understood, and progress had been 
made since the Corporate Assessment.  Pre-decision scrutiny had increased, and it was 
positive to note that officers were prepared to put forward a full range of options for 
discussion by Members.  The Council had effective arrangements for stakeholder 
engagement, although improvements could be made to how the Council then made use of 
this information.  There was also opportunity to improve monitoring of the impact of service 
change, for example by agreeing monitoring arrangements before changes were agreed.  
Overall, this was a positive report, showing that the Council was learning from previous 
projects and the corporate assessment. 
 
The Leader thanked WAO colleagues for their presentation, and welcomed the positive 
findings of the report.  The Leader also noted the best practice examples from Newport that 
had been highlighted as part of the national review, including the ward profiles and our 
approach to the wellbeing assessment.  The Leader commented on the positive changes 
made in democratic services in the recent months, and the administration’s commitment to 
improving the Council’s scrutiny and governance arrangements.    
 
Cabinet Members spoke in support of the report’s findings, commenting in particular upon 
the additional challenges presented by the Council’s current financial position.  The Chief 
Executive also highlighted that the Council’s staffing levels had decreased by 20% in recent 
years, recognising the additional pressure this placed on the remaining workforce, and 
praising the hard work of Council staff.   
 
Decision: 
 
To receive the findings of the Good Governance When Determining Significant Service 
Changes report, and agree the proposed actions to address the proposals for improvement.   
 

5 Newport City Homes Governance Changes  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report, which asked Cabinet to make 
recommendations to Council to approve changes to the rules of procedure and internal 
governance arrangements for Newport City Homes (NCH).  The proposal was to move in line 
with the new model rules approved by the Welsh Government and the Financial Conduct 
Authority, which it was proposed would provide a more robust, modern and flexible 
governance framework to enable the organization to develop and move with the times. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing presented the detail of the report, 
highlighting the changing operating  context for Registered Social Landlords in Wales, and 
the need to respond to changes in terms of the legislative and regulatory framework.  The 
new model rules were launched in May 2017, and the report would allow NCH to move 
forward with these changes.  It was highlighted that a similar process had been followed by 
the Council in relation to Newport Housing Trust, where the Council had approved 
governance changes to support the organization as it reached maturity.  The Cabinet 
Member also underlined the ongoing relationship that would exist between NCH and the 



 

Council, with strong partnership arrangements in place through the Public Services Board 
and the new Scrutiny Committee focusing upon partnerships. 
 
Cabinet Members spoke in favour of the proposals, commenting that the proposed 
arrangements would arguably result in a more constructive relationship with NCH, with the 
Council able to act as a “critical friend”.  Cabinet Members commented that the changes 
were in anticipation of likely legislative changes in the future, and this represented sector-
leading practice.  Members also highlighted the excellent approach taken in response to the 
tragic events of Grenfell Tower, both in terms of the actions taken and the information 
provided to tenants. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Cabinet make the following recommendations for adoption and ratification by full 
Council: 
 

a) That the Council consents to the proposed changes in governance arrangements; 
b) That the Council approves the proposed amendments to the Rules to implement 

these governance changes; 
c) That the Council’s corporate vote be exercised in favour of the proposed special 

resolution, whether in person or by proxy, at the Special General Meeting of Newport 
City Homes convened for this purpose; 

d) That the Head of Law and Regulation be authorised to agree and complete a Deed of 
Variation to the Stock Transfer Agreement, to reflect these changes. 

 
6 Corporate Plan  

 
The Leader of the Council presented the draft Corporate Plan, which set out what the 
Council intended to do over the next five years to Build on Success and Build a Better 
Newport.  The draft plan outlined how the Council intended to achieve its goals, and how it 
would meet the statutory responsibilities required by the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
Act.  The draft plan also included the Council’s Wellbeing Objectives, agreed by Cabinet and 
published in March.   
 
The plan was currently in draft form, and would be going to the relevant scrutiny committee 
for consideration before the final version was agreed and recommended to Council for 
adoption.  The Leader thanked staff and Cabinet colleagues for their input into developing 
the plan, and translating the manifesto pledges of the administration into corporate aims and 
objectives for the current five-year term.  
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the draft Corporate Plan for consultation with Scrutiny. 
 

7 Improvement Plan 2016-18: Year End Review  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, outlining the progress made in 2016-17 
towards delivery of the current Improvement Plan.  It was noted that overall progress was 
assessed as being “good”, with most improvement objectives performing well.  In particular, 
excellent progress had been made against Objective 2, “ensuring people have the right 
social services to meet their needs”.  The report also highlighted that this was the sixth 
consecutive year where the number of informal (stage 1) complaints had decreased since 
the recording process began in 2011. 
 
The Leader reported that All Wales performance data for last year was due to be released 
today, and would undergo consideration by Scrutiny before being reported to Cabinet’s next 



 

meeting.  The Leader also noted the excellent work being done around NEETs, and the 
challenge to now maintain the high performance in that area. 
 
Commenting in support of the report, Cabinet Members praised the positive progress being 
made against a difficult financial backdrop. 
 
Decision: 
 
To note the contents of the report, to commend the areas of successful service delivery and 
to recommend the report to Council. 
 

8 Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the latest update to the Corporate Risk Register.  A full 
review of the register had been undertaken since it was last reported to Cabinet; of the 14 
risks in the register, 4 remained from the previous update, 2 had been closed, 2 had been 
updated, and 8 new risks had been identified.  There were 5 high and 9 medium risks, the 
detail of which were contained within the report.   
 
The Leader commented on the good news that Friars Walk was no longer classed as a 
significant risk.  Cabinet discussed the increasing risks relating to cyber security, and the 
work being done within the Council and the Shared Resource Service to ensure appropriate 
safeguards against cyber attacks. Cabinet commended the hard work of staff during a 
previous ransomware attack, which had had limited impact due to the robust systems in 
place. 
 
The Head of People and Business Change confirmed that the register would be reported 
back to Cabinet regularly, incorporated into service plans, and regularly considered by the 
audit committee. 
 
Cabinet discussed the ongoing financial risk relating to high cost out of area placements in 
Education and Children’s Services.  It was agreed that this should be examined further and 
considered for inclusion in the register. 
 
Decision: 
 
To note the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request regular updates regarding 
the planned mitigating actions. 
 

9 July Revenue Budget Monitor  
 
The Leader presented the latest Revenue Budget Monitor, detailing the current forecast 
position on the Council’s revenue budget as of the end of July.  When the last monitor was 
considered in July, Cabinet noted the ongoing pressures and overspends within the budget, 
which were able to be managed through underspending in other areas.  This latest report 
now showed a forecasted overspend of £1.4m at the end of July.  The Council was able to 
offset this through using the unused revenue budget contingency, bringing the budget to an 
almost balanced position.   
 
The reasons for budget pressures were understood, and spending was being monitored and 
managed closely to bring the forecasts back to a more comfortable position.  However, a 
significant part of the pressures were due to areas outside of our control.  Increasing out of 
area placements, for both Education and Children’s Services, were an unpredictable and 
significant element.  The Council was doing what it could to manage these pressures within 
the Council, but this was also a national issue.  The Leader reported that she would be 
raising this through the WLGA, to suggest that a national approach was taken, to highlight 



 

with the judiciary the financial impact of the decisions made in court on the provision of care 
packages. 
 
The Leader highlighted that the budget was everybody’s responsibility across the Council, 
and the administration would do everything it could to balance the budget by year end.   
 
The Head of Finance highlighted the importance of managing the budget, and the knock on 
impact of overspending for next year’s budget if it was not brought under control.  The Chief 
Executive also noted that the overspend represented less than 1% of overall spending, and 
was in line with similar patterns of spending in previous years.  He assured Cabinet that 
appropriate actions would be taken to deliver a balanced position by the year end. 
 
Decisions: 
 
To note the overall budget forecast position and the key assumptions and issues which 
underpin and impact on the Council’s financial forecast position. 
 
To approve the use of all the Council’s contingency budget to balance the current level of 
overspending, which will be assessed each month on an on-going basis. 
 
To agree to instruct all areas of the Council to maintain robust financial management and 
bring forward planned underspending wherever possible to mitigate against the current 
position. 
 
To note the level of undelivered savings within each directorate and the risks associated with 
this. 
 
To note the forecast movements in reserves. 
 
To note and ratify the Corporate Management Team’s decision to implement a targeted 
spending freeze for all non-essential spend. 
 
To agree the use of and note the balance in respect of the investment reserve which has 
been assumed within current forecast. 
 

10 Capital Budget Monitor  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the standard update on the capital budget, monitoring 
the programme of spending and asking Cabinet to approve any additions since the last 
monitor.  It was reported that the forecast outturn was looking similar to previous years, 
carrying a small underspend.  Further monitors would be reported through the year to ensure 
this position was maintained.   
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the additions to the Capital Programme requested in the report. 
 
To note the capital expenditure forecast position as at July 2017. 
 
To note the balance of and approve the allocation of in-year capital receipts. 
 

11 123-129 Commercial Street  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report, asking Cabinet to approve a finance 
package of just over £1m and negotiate terms of an on-lending facility necessary to secure 
the redevelopment of 123-129 Commercial Street and additional housing led regeneration 
projects. 



 

 
Presenting the detail of the proposals, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing 
reported that this represented the next steps in the redevelopment of this area, which was a 
key city centre gateway.  The Cabinet Member noted the positive response from the public to 
these proposals, and the importance of realising this project to revitalise this area of the city.   
 
Cabinet Members spoke in favour of the proposals, welcoming the scheme and the much 
needed investment it would bring to this area.  Thanks were also given to the members and 
officers involved in developing and negotiating these proposals to ensure the project could 
go ahead.  
 
Decision: 
 
To approve a finance package of £1,050,700 and negotiate terms of an on-lending facility 
necessary to secure the redevelopment of 123-129 Commercial Street and additional 
housing led regeneration projects. 
 

12 Work Programme  
 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the proposed programme. 
 


